The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purpose

only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not purport to represent the true picture of the

financial position of the Enlarged Group had the Subscription been completed as at 31 March 2020

or at any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

historical financial information of the Group as set out in its published annual report for the year

ended 31 March 2020 and other financial information included elsewhere in this Circular. The

Target Group’s accounting policies stated in Appendix II of this Circular and such policies are

consistent with the accounting policies of the Group.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

A. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED

GROUP

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged

Group

The Group as
at 31 March

2020

The Target
Group as at

31 May 2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma of the

Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 2,418 532 — — — 2,950
Right-of-use asset 4,071 — — — — 4,071
Interest in subsidiaries — — 39,000 (39,000) — —
Interest in an associate 482 — — — — 482

Total non-current assets 6,971 532 39,000 (39,000) — 7,503

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 8,854 — — — — 8,854
Loan and trade receivables 16,817 — — — — 16,817
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 5,400 9,939 — — — 15,339
Amount due from an associate 5,294 — — — — 5,294
Amount due from shareholders — 19,500 — (19,500) — —
Prepaid tax 48 — — — — 48
Cash and cash equivalents 55,973 19,583 — (19,500) — 56,056

Total current assets 92,386 49,022 — (39,000) — 102,408

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 257 — — — — 257
Other payables and accruals 2,461 1,012 — — 770 4,243
Contract liabilities 2,174 — — — — 2,174
Amount due to a related company — — — — — —
Lease liabilities 2,660 — — — — 2,660
Borrowings 983 — — — — 983

Total current liabilities 8,535 1,012 — — 770 10,317

NET CURRENT ASSETS 83,851 48,010 — (39,000) (770) 92,091

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

The Group as
at 31 March

2020

The Target
Group as at

31 May 2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma of the

Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES 90,822 48,542 39,000 (78,000) (770) 99,594

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Lease liabilities 2,270 — — — — 2,270

NET ASSETS 88,552 48,542 39,000 (78,000) (770) 97,324

Notes:

(1) The balances are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31

March 2020 as set out in the published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2020.

(2) The balances are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Target Group as at

31 May 2020 as set out in the accountants’ report as set out in Appendix II to this Circular.

(3) Pursuant to the Subscription Agreement, the Company has payable the aggregated cash consideration of

HK$39,000,000 (equivalent to US$5,000,000) for the subscription with par value US$1 (equivalent to HK$7.8 per